4/23/01

FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 05-04-2001



101702411 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. Departr	nent of Con	nmerce Office
APR :	2 3 200	01

TRADEMARKS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(les).				
<u> </u>				(ies).
Submission Ty	pe	Conveyance Type	The state of the s	that we will not the first the second of the
New		Assignment Assignment	License	
Resubmission	(Non-Recordation)	Security Agreement	t Nunc Pro Tun	c Assignment
Document ID #		Merger Merger	Effe	ctive Date
Correction of P1		Change of Name	<u> Month</u>	Day Year
Reel #	Frame #			
Corrective Docu	ument			
Reel #	Frame #	Other		
Conveying Par	ty 🛛 ı	Mark if additional names of o	conveying parties attached Mor	Execution Date th Day Year
Name	Builder's Edge, Inc.			March 16, 2000
Formerly				
Individual	General Partnership	Limited Partnership	Corporation	Association
Other				
Citizenship/Stat	te of Incorporation/Organizatio	on	Michigan	
RECEIVING PA	RTY	Mark if additiona	I names of receiving parties attac	hed
Name	Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.			
DBA/AKA/TA		440400	and the state of t	
Composed of			1.00	
Address (line 1)	555 Montgomery Avenue	And the second s		
Address (line 2)				
, ·				
Address (line 3)	San Francisco City		California State/Country	94111 Zip Code
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)				
Other	National Associat	tion		
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization				
00: 5 05.1 00000040	F 75483.24	FOR OFFICE USE ONL	.Y	
en i i i i i i i i i	40.00 68 65.00 62			
Public burden reporting for the	is collection of information is estimated to a complete the Cover Sheet. Send comment	average approximately 30 minutes per Control regarding this burden estimate to the l	over Sheet to be recorded, including time for re U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Inform	viewing the document and nation Officer, Washington,

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathening the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO-1618B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 Page 2 U.S. Department of Command Trademark Of	ice	
Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.		
Name		
Address (line 1)		
Address (line 2)		
Address (line 3)		
Address (line 4)		
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 212-848-4882		
Name David M. Klein		
Address (line 1) Shearman & Sterling		
Address (line 2) 599 Lexington Avenue		
Address (line 3) New York, NY 10022		
Address (line 4)		
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments. # 10		
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached	l	
Enter either the Trademark Application Number <u>or</u> the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s)		
Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s) 75/483,164 1,950,751		
	\equiv	
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 2		
Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 65.00		
Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account		
Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)		
Deposit Account Number: # 50-0324		
Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No		
Statement and Signature		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.		
David M. Klein April 19, 2001		
Name of Person Signing Signature Date		

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
Conveying I Enter Additional	Party Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached	Execution Date Month Day Year
Name	Comaco, Inc.	March 16, 2000
Formerly		
Individual	General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation	Association
Other		
	State of Incorporation/Organization Michigan	
RECEIVING Enter Additional	Mark it applitional names of receiving parties	s attached
Nan	ne	
DBA/AKA/1	Α	
Composed		
Address (Line		
Address (Line	2)	
Address (Line	3) City State/Country	Zip Code
Individual	General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be record the receiving party is not States, an appointment of	domiciled in the United
Corporation		attached. (Designation
Other		
Citizenship	State of Incorporation/Organization	
	Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if add rademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the sai	itional numbers attached me property).
Trac	emark Application Number(s) Registration Num	nber(s)
	J	

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "IP Security Agreement") dated as of March 16, 2000, is made by the Persons listed on the signature pages hereof (collectively, the "Grantors") in favor of Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. ("Wells Fargo"), as collateral agent (the "Administrative Agent") for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below).

WHEREAS, Tapco International Corporation, a Michigan corporation, has entered into a Credit Agreement dated as of June 23, 1999 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), with Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as Administrative Agent. Terms defined in the Credit Agreement and not otherwise defined herein are used herein as defined in the Credit Agreement.

WHEREAS, as a condition precedent to the making of Advances and the issuance of Letters of Credit by the Lender Parties under the Credit Agreement and the entry into Secured Hedge Agreements by the Hedge Banks from time to time, each Grantor has executed and delivered that certain Security Agreement made by the Grantors from time to time party thereto in favor of the Administrative Agent dated June 23, 1999 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement").

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Security Agreement, Grantors have granted a security interest in, among other property, certain intellectual property of the Grantors to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, and have agreed as a condition thereof to execute this IP Security Agreement covering such intellectual property for recording with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, the U.S. Copyright Office and other governmental authorities.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Grantor agrees as follows:

SECTION 1. Grant of Security. Each Grantor hereby assigns and pledges to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties and hereby grants to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties a security interest in and to all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following, in each case whether now owned or hereafter acquired by such Grantor and whether now or hereafter existing or arising (the "Collateral"):

(i) all United States, international and foreign patents, patent applications and statutory invention registrations, including, without limitation, the patents and patent applications set forth in Schedule I hereto (as such Schedule I may be supplemented from time to time by supplements to this

NYDOCS03/554998

Agreement, each such supplement being in substantially the form of Exhibit A hereto (an "IP Security Agreement Supplement"), executed and delivered by such Grantor to the Administrative Agent from time to time), together with all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions and reexaminations thereof, all inventions therein, all rights therein provided by international treaties or conventions and all improvements thereto, and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of such Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto (the "Patents");

- all trademarks (including, without limitation, service marks), certification marks, collective marks, trade dress, logos, domain names, product configurations, trade names, business names, corporate names and other source identifiers, whether or not registered, whether currently in use or not, including, without limitation, all common law rights and registrations and applications for registration thereof, including, without limitation, the trademark registrations and trademark applications set forth in Schedule I hereto (as such Schedule I may be supplemented from time to time by IP Security Agreement Supplements executed and delivered by such Grantor to the Administrative Agent from time to time), and all other marks registered in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office or in any office or agency of any State or Territory of the United States or any foreign country (but excluding any United States intent-to-use trademark application prior to the filing and acceptance of a Statement of Use or an Amendment to Allege Use in connection therewith to the extent that a valid security interest may not be taken in such an intent-to-use trademark application under applicable law), and all rights therein provided by international treaties or conventions, all reissues, extensions and renewals of any of the foregoing, together in each case with the goodwill of the business connected therewith and symbolized thereby, and all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of such Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto (the "Trademarks");
- (iii) all copyrights, copyright applications, copyright registrations and like protections in each work of authorship, whether statutory or common law, whether published or unpublished, any renewals or extensions thereof, all copyrights of works based on, incorporated in, derived from, or relating to works covered by such copyrights, including, without limitation, the copyright registrations and copyright applications set forth in Schedule I hereto (as such Schedule I may be supplemented from time to time by IP Security Agreement Supplements executed and delivered by such Grantor to the Administrative Agent from time to time), together with all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of such Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto (the "Copyrights");

1998

- (iv) all confidential and proprietary information, including, without limitation, know-how, trade secrets, manufacturing and production processes and techniques, inventions, research and development information, technical data, financial, marketing and business data, pricing and cost information, business and marketing plans and customer and supplier lists and information (the "Trade Secrets");
- (v) all computer software programs and databases (including, without limitation, source code, object code and all related applications and data files), firmware, and documentation and materials relating thereto, and all rights with respect to the foregoing, together with any and all options, warranties, service contracts, program services, test rights, maintenance rights, improvement rights, renewal rights and indemnifications and any substitutions, replacements, additions or model conversions of any of the foregoing (the "Computer Software");
- (vi) all license agreements, permits, authorizations and franchises, whether with respect to the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights, Trade Secrets or Computer Software, or with respect to the patents, trademarks, copyrights, trade secrets, computer software or other proprietary right of any other Person, including, without limitation, the license agreements set forth in Schedule I hereto (as such Schedule I may be supplemented from time to time by IP Security Agreement Supplements executed and delivered by such Grantor to the Administrative Agent from time to time) (other than those license agreements that by their terms prohibit an assignment or grant of a security interest by such Grantor as licensee hereunder and licenses granted to end users), and all income, royalties and other payments now or hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, subject, in each case, to the terms of such license agreements, permits, authorizations and franchises, including, without limitation, terms requiring consent to a grant of a security interest (the "Licenses");
- (vii) any and all claims for damages for past, present and future infringement, misappropriation or breach with respect to the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights, Trade Secrets, Computer Software or Licenses, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect, or otherwise recover, such damages; and
 - (viii) any and all proceeds of the foregoing.
- SECTION 2. <u>Recordation</u>. Each Grantor authorizes and requests that the Register of Copyrights, the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this IP Security Agreement.
- SECTION 3. Execution in Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall

NYDOCS03/554998

constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Agreement by telecopier shall be effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart of this Agreement.

SECTION 4. Grants, Rights and Remedies. This IP Security Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of the Security Agreement. Each Grantor does hereby acknowledge and confirm that the grant of the security interest hereunder to, and the rights and remedies of, the Administrative Agent with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

NYDOCS03/554998

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

BUILDER'S EDGE, INC.

UP, TREASPEL & SECRETAR

COMACO, INC.

Name:

Acknowledged and agreed to as of the date first above written:

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.

Ву Name:

David A. Neumann

Senior Vice President Title:

Schedule I to the **Intellectual Property Security Agreement**

PATENTS, TRADEMARKS AND TRADE NAMES, COPYRIGHTS AND LICENSES

Grantor	<u>Patents</u>	Country	Pater No.		c. No. Fil	ing Date	Issue Date
<u>Grantor</u>	Trademarks and Trade Names	Country	<u>Mark</u>	Reg. No.	Applic. <u>No.</u>	Filing Date	Issue Date
Builder's Edge, Inc.	"Builder's Edge"	USA	Trade		75,483,164	5/11/98	
Builder's Edge, Inc.	"Builder's Edge Design"	USA	Trade	1,950,751			11/17/94
Grantor	Copyrights	Country	<u>Title</u>	Reg. No.	Applic. N	Filin No. Date	
Builder's Edge, Inc.	Exterior Decor Solutions for the Home	USA	7	ΓX4-588-754	1		4/17/97

Date

Parties

NYDOCS03/554998

Grantor

Licenses

<u>Title</u>

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002286 FRAME: 0765

FORM OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT SUPPLEMENT

	This	INTELLECTUAL	PROPERTY	SECURITY	AGREEMENT
SUPPLEMEN	NT (this ".	IP Security Agreement	<i>t Supplement</i> ") d	ated	,, is made by
the Person li	sted on th	ne signature page herec	of (the "Grantor") in favor of	Wells Fargo Bank,
N.A. ("Wells	Fargo"),	as collateral agent (the	"Administrative	Agent") for	the Secured Parties
(as defined in	the Credi	t Agreement referred to	below).		

WHEREAS, Tapco International Corporation, a Michigan corporation, has entered into a Credit Agreement dated as of June 23, 1999 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), with Wells Fargo, as Administrative Agent, and the Lender Parties party thereto. Terms defined in the Credit Agreement and not otherwise defined herein are used herein as defined in the Credit Agreement.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Grantor and certain other Persons have executed and delivered that certain Security Agreement made by the Grantor and such other Persons to the Administrative Agent dated June 23, 1999 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"). To create a short form version of the Security Agreement covering certain intellectual property of the Grantor and such other Persons for recording with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, the U.S. Copyright Office and other governmental authorities, the Grantor and such other Persons have executed and delivered that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement made by the Grantor and such other Persons to the Administrative Agent dated June 23, 1999 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "IP Security Agreement").

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Security Agreement and the IP Security Agreement, the Grantor has granted a security interest in the Additional Collateral (as defined in Section 1 below) of the Grantor to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties and has agreed as a condition thereof to execute this IP Security Agreement Supplement for recording with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, the U.S. Copyright Office and other governmental authorities.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor agrees as follows:

SECTION 1. Grant of Security. Each Grantor hereby assigns and pledges to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties and hereby grants to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties a security interest in and to all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following, in each case whether now owned

NYDOCS03/554998

or hereafter acquired by such Grantor and whether now or hereafter existing or arising (the "Additional Collateral"):

- (i) all United States, international and foreign patents, patent applications and statutory invention registrations, including, without limitation, the patents and patent applications set forth in Schedule I hereto (as such Schedule I may be supplemented from time to time by supplements to this Agreement, executed and delivered by such Grantor to the Administrative Agent from time to time), together with all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions and reexaminations thereof, all inventions therein, all rights therein provided by international treaties or conventions and all improvements thereto, and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of such Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto (the "Patents");
- all trademarks (including, without limitation, service marks), certification marks, collective marks, trade dress, logos, domain names, product configurations, trade names, business names, corporate names and other source identifiers, whether or not registered, whether currently in use or not, including, without limitation, all common law rights and registrations and applications for registration thereof, including, without limitation, the trademark registrations and trademark applications set forth in Schedule I hereto (as such Schedule I may be supplemented from time to time by supplements to this Agreement, executed and delivered by such Grantor to the Administrative Agent from time to time), and all other marks registered in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office or in any office or agency of any State or Territory of the United States or any foreign country (but excluding any United States intent-to-use trademark application prior to the filing and acceptance of a Statement of Use or an Amendment to Allege Use in connection therewith to the extent that a valid security interest may not be taken in such an intent-to-use trademark application under applicable law), and all rights therein provided by international treaties or conventions, all reissues, extensions and renewals of any of the foregoing, together in each case with the goodwill of the business connected therewith and symbolized thereby, and all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of such Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto (the "Trademarks");
- (iii) all copyrights, copyright applications, copyright registrations and like protections in each work of authorship, whether statutory or common law, whether published or unpublished, any renewals or extensions thereof, all copyrights of works based on, incorporated in, derived from, or relating to works covered by such copyrights, including, without limitation, the copyright registrations and copyright applications set forth in Schedule I hereto (as such Schedule I may be supplemented from time to time by supplements to this Agreement, executed and delivered by such Grantor to the Administrative Agent from time to time), together with all rights corresponding thereto throughout the

2

world and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of such Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto (the "Copyrights");

- (iv) all confidential and proprietary information, including, without limitation, know-how, trade secrets, manufacturing and production processes and techniques, inventions, research and development information, technical data, financial, marketing and business data, pricing and cost information, business and marketing plans and customer and supplier lists and information (the "*Trade Secrets*");
- (v) all computer software programs and databases (including, without limitation, source code, object code and all related applications and data files), firmware, and documentation and materials relating thereto, and all rights with respect to the foregoing, together with any and all options, warranties, service contracts, program services, test rights, maintenance rights, improvement rights, renewal rights and indemnifications and any substitutions, replacements, additions or model conversions of any of the foregoing (the "Computer Software");
- (vi) all license agreements, permits, authorizations and franchises, whether with respect to the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights, Trade Secrets or Computer Software, or with respect to the patents, trademarks, copyrights, trade secrets, computer software or other proprietary right of any other Person, including, without limitation, the license agreements set forth in Schedule I hereto (as such Schedule I may be supplemented from time to time by supplements to this Agreement, executed and delivered by such Grantor to the Administrative Agent from time to time)(other than those license agreements that by their terms prohibit an assignment or grant of a security interest by such Grantor as licensee hereunder and licenses granted to end users), and all income, royalties and other payments now or hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, subject, in each case, to the terms of such license agreements, permits, authorizations and franchises, including, without limitation, terms requiring consent to a grant of a security interest (the "Licenses"); and
- (vii) any and all claims for damages for past, present and future infringement, misappropriation or breach with respect to the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights, Trade Secrets, Computer Software or Licenses, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect, or otherwise recover, such damages; and
 - (viii) any and all proceeds of the foregoing.
- SECTION 2. <u>Supplement to Security Agreement and IP Security Agreement.</u> Schedule V to the Security Agreement and Schedule I to the IP Security Agreement are each, effective as of the date hereof, hereby supplemented to add to such Schedules the Additional Collateral.

3

SECTION 3. <u>Recordation</u>. The Grantor authorizes and requests that the Register of Copyrights, the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this IP Security Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

	[NAME OF GRANTOR]
	ByName: Title:
	Address for Notices:
Acknowledged and agreed to as of the date first above written:	
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.	
By Name: Title:	

4

RECORDED: 04/23/2001